Sec. 2. This act being deemed of immediate importance Publication shall take effect from and after its publication in The People's clause. Journal published in Vinton, and The State Register, published in Des Moines, Iowa: Provided, Such publication shall be without expense to the State.

Approved February 12th, 1874.

I hereby cer'ify that the foregoing act was published in Vinton, in *The Peopl's Journal*, February 21, and in Des Moines in *The Daily Iowa* State Register March 1, 1874.

JOSIAH T. YOUNG, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER IV.

GEORGE HAW, N. P.

AN ACT to Legalize the official Acts of George Haw, Notary Public. S. F. 50.

Whereas, George Haw, of Ottumwa, Wapello county, did, Preamble. upon his appointment as notary public, procure a seal upon which was [were] engraved the words "Notary public" in lieu of "No-"tarial [seal]," as provided in subdivision one (1), section two hun-dred and fifty-nine (259), [and] the said George Haw now asks that his official acts under said seal be legalized so far as affects his past official acts; therefore

Section 1. Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the Acts with State of Iowa, That the official acts of George Haw, notary legalized. public, of Wapello county, Iowa, are hereby legalized.

SEC. 2. This act being deemed of importance shall take effect publication from and after its publication in The State Journal and Iowa State clause. Register, newspapers published in Des Moines, Iowa, provided said publication shall be without expense to the state.

Approved February 12th, 1874.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published, in Des Moines, in The Daily State Journal February 14, and in The Iowa Daily State Register February 17, 1874.

JOSIAH T. YOUNG, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER V.

RELIEF TO THE AGRICULTURAL COLLEGE.

AN ACT Making an Appropriation for the purpose of redeeming cer-S. F. 118. tain Property heretofore conveyed to the Trustees of the Agricultural College from judicial Sale under prior Liens.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa: Section 1. There is hereby appropriated out of any funds not